Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 24-0637, Version: 1

To: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
From: Social Services

Meeting Date: June 25, 2024

Department Contact: Rachel Ebel-Elliott Phone: 707-463-7836
Department Contact: Waldi Helma Phone: 707-467-5815

Item Type: Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A
Agenda Title:

Approval of Agreement (First Amendment to Agreement No. PA-23-118, SS-23-047) with Santiago Simental
dba Alternative to Violence, in the Amount of $12,000, for a New Total of $62,000, to Provide Domestic
Violence Treatment Services and Anger Management Services for Clients with Child Welfare Cases, Effective
June 30, 2023, through June 30, 2024

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve Agreement (first amendment to Agreement No. PA-23-118, SS-23-047) with Santiago Simental dba
Alternative to Violence, in the amount of $12,000, for a new total of $62,000, to provide Domestic Violence
Treatment Services and Anger Management Services for clients with Child Welfare Cases, effective June 30,
2023, through June 30, 2024; authorize the Social Services Director or designee to sign any future
amendments that do not increase the maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
June 30, 2023, Purchasing Agent approval of Agreement No. PA-23-118, SS-23-047.

Summary of Request:

Santiago Simental dba Alternative to Violence, provides domestic violence treatment services to Family and
Children’s Services clients as part of their voluntary or court-ordered case plans, to support children safely
remaining home with a parent, or the reunification of children in foster care with a parent. Alternative to
Violence is the only court approved anger management organization in Mendocino County.

Alternative to Violence classes address issues related to domestic violence, providing clients with the basic
skills to effectively deal with anger and manage potentially explosive situations nonviolently. The program is
taught in English and Spanish, consists of group classes, individual anger management sessions, anger
management for children and youth, and partner/victim education, and provides opportunities for clients who
have a Child Welfare case to process personal feelings associated with anger and violence.

On June 30, 2023, the County of Mendocino Purchasing Agent entered into Agreement No. PA-23-118, SS-23-
047 with Santiago Simental dba Alternative to Violence. Through this Agreement, the Alternative to Violence
program has served 78 unduplicated clients between July 1, 2024 and April 30, 2024. All clients are referred to
Alternative to Violence as part of their court ordered case plan, and each year this number varies depending
on case load and needs of individual clients. As a result, services under Agreement No. PA-23-118, SS-23-047

Mendocino County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 6/26/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 24-0637, Version: 1

were under-predicted, and additional funds are needed to cover actual case loads and number of clients.

The proposed Amendment to Agreement No. PA-23-118, SS-23-047 increases the total amount by $12,000,
for a new total of $62,000. Original funds and these additional funds come from Federal, State, and
Realignment. Once the Amendment is executed it will be effective for the full term of the Agreement, from June
30, 2023 through June 30, 2024.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Return to staff for alternative handling

Strategic Plan Priority Designation: A Safe and Healthy County
Supervisorial District: All

Vote Requirement: Majority
Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: State, Federal, Realignment - 5010, 86-3118, SSCPS
current fly cost: $62,000 for the term of the Agreement.

budget clarification: N/A

annual recurring cost: N/A

budgeted in current fly (if no, please describe): Yes

revenue agreement: No

AGREEMENT/RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE APPROVED BY COUNTY COUNSEL: Yes
CEO Liaison: Steve Dunnicliff, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes
CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Senior Deputy Clerk Final Status: Approved
Date: June 25, 2024 Executed Item Type: Agreement
Number: 24-111

Mendocino County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 6/26/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

